Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Robert Bruce Tiller | 10/19/2009 |
| Joseph Ormrod | 10/19/2009 |
| Joshua Morabito | 10/19/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SHRIRO AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 23-27 Chaplin Drive, Lane Cove | |
| City: | New South Wales | |
| State/Country: | AUSTRALIA | |
| Postal Code: | 2066 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29343068 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)277-2397

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: kjovanovich@fitcheven.com Correspondent Name: Fitch, Even, Tabin & Flannery

Address Line 1: 120 S. LaSalle St. Address Line 2: **Suite 1600**

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1897/96788 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Stephen S. Favakeh |

Total Attachments: 2

source=1897-96788Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023483 FRAME: 0486

501008868

source=1897-96788Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023483 FRAME: 0487

Attorney Docket No. 1897/96788

ASSIGNMENT

We, ROBERT BRUCE TILLER, an Australian citizen, of Rozelle, NSW, Australia, JOSEPH ORMROD, an Australian citizen, of Coogee, NSW, Australia and JOSHUA MORABITO, an Australian citizen, of Rozelle, NSW, Australia, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to SHRIRO AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED, an Australian company, ACN 002 386 129, having its principal place of business at 23-27 Chaplin Drive, Lane Cove, New South Wales 2066, Australia, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

A BARBEQUE

United States Application Number 29/343068, filed 4 September 2009; and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said application, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this assignment.

Dated:

Day

Month

Ionth Year

ROBĖRT BRIJČE TILLER

Signature of Witness

Name of witness:

PONJETY

| Dated: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | - Olmal |
|--|-----------------|
| Day Morth Year | JOSÆH ORMROD |
| 2 | |
| Muss | |
| Signature of Witness | |
| Name of witness: CUTDA d | BONIFER |
| | MOVA- |
| Dated: 9 60 09. | (New) |
| Day Month Year | JOSHUA MORABITO |
| Ω . | |

Signature of Witness
Name of witness: Joseph Orwood

S&F REF: 897125US

(2330987_1):CRC

PATENT REEL: 023483 FRAME: 0489